

No. 19-518

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Colorado Department of State, *Petitioner*

v.

Micheal Baca et al., *Respondents*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**Brief of Amicus Curiae National Conference of
Commissioners on Uniform State Laws
Supporting Petitioner**

Peter F. Langrock 111 South Pleasant Street P.O. Drawer 351 Middlebury, VT 05753-0351	James Bopp, Jr. <i>Counsel of Record</i> Richard E. Coleson Melena S. Siebert THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC The National Building 1 South Sixth Street Terre Haute, IN 47807 812/232-2434 telephone 812/235-3685 facsimile jboppjr@aol.com <i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>
Carl H. Lisman <i>NCCUSL President</i> 84 Pine St. Burlington, VT 05401	
Daniel Robbins <i>Chair, NCCUSL Exec. Comm.</i> 15301 Ventura Blvd., Bldg E Sherman Oaks, CA 91403	
Susan Kelly Nichols <i>Chair, UFPEA Drafting Comm.</i> 3217 Northampton St. Raleigh, NC 27609	

Cont'd on Inside Front Cover

Cont'd from Front Cover

Timothy J. Berg
Fennemore Craig, P.C.
2394 East Camelback Road
Ste. 600
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Question Presented	(i)
Table of Contents	(ii)
Appendix Table of Contents.	(iii)
Table of Authorities	(iv)
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
ULC History	1
ULC Structure	1
ULC Process	2
The UFPEA.	4
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument	6
I. The UFPEA Is a Remove-and-Replace Pro- vision, Like Colorado’s.	6
A. The UFPEA Removes Faithless Electors Before They “Cast” a Ballot.	7
B. The UFPEA Has Been Adopted by States and Successfully Functioned.	11
C. Colorado’s Provision Is Similar to the UFPEA, but Washington’s Previous Provi- sion Differs.	13
II. The UFPEA Complies with Controlling Federal Constitutional and Statutory Pro- visions and Precedent.. . . .	14

III. Important Principles of Individual Political
Empowerment and Federalism Favor the
Constitutionality of Colorado’s Faithless-
Elector Statute. 23

Conclusion 28

Appendix Table of Contents

Uniform Faithful Presidential Electors Act
with Prefatory Note and Comments 1a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abdurrahman v. Dayton</i> , 903 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Abdurrahman v. Dayton</i> , No. 16-cv-4279 (PAM/HB), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178222, (D. Minn. Dec. 23, 2016)	12
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982)	4
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	12
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	22
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	22
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975)	22
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	22
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	4
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	22
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 441 P.3d 807 (Wash. 2019)	14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	21
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. Amclyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	4
<i>O’Brien v. Brown</i> , 409 U.S. 1 (1972)	22
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	22
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	21
<i>Ponte v. Real</i> , 471 U.S. 491 (1985)	4

<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	12, 21-22, 24
<i>Republican State Cent. Comm. v. Ripon Soc’y</i> , 409 U.S. 1222 (1972)	22
<i>Thomas v. Cohen</i> , 146 Misc. 836 (Sup. Ct. 1933) . .	25
Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules	
3 U.S.C. Chapter 1	14-15, 20, 24
3 U.S.C. § 1 (1948)	4
3 U.S.C. § 6	8
24 Stat. 373 (1887)	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-304	13
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 168.47 (LexisNexis 2019)	12
Minn. Stat. § 208.40	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-212 (2019)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
U.S. Const. amend. X	20
U.S. Const. amend. XII, § 1 . . (i), 14-15, 17, 20-22, 25	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 (i), 14-15, 17, 20, 24	
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-13-304(3) (LexisNexis 2019)	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.340	13
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 29A.56.080-092	11
Other Authorities	
Robert Bennett, <i>Taming the Electoral College</i> (2006)	4

The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison)	25
Jesse O. Hale Jr., <i>Reining In Renegade Presidential Electors: A Uniform State Approach</i> , Baker Ctr. J. of Applied Pub. Policy, 2010	26
Patrick Henry, The Virginia Stamp Act Resolutions, House of Burgesses, May 30, 1765.	24
Eric Manpearl, <i>Securing U.S. Election Systems: Designating U.S. Election Systems as Critical Infrastructure and Instituting Election Security Reforms</i> , 24 B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L. 168 (2018).	27
Beverly J. Ross and William Josephson, <i>The Electoral College and the Popular Vote</i> , 12 J. L. & Politics 665 (1996).	24-25
Robert A. Stein, <i>Forming a More Perfect Union: A History of the Uniform Law Commission</i> (2013).	2
Keith E. Whittington, <i>Originalism, Constitutional Construction, and the Problem of Faithless Electors</i> , 59 Ariz. L. Rev. 904 (2017)	25-26
